# PROVIDER BULLETIN



261 N. University Drive
Plantation, FL 33324
www.AetnaBetterHealth.com/Florida

Date:	October 12, 2020
Purpose:	Provider Bulletin: Alert providers on the provider enrollment revaluation process
Subject:	Provider Enrollment Revalidation Process Restart
Products:	MMA, LTC, FHK
From:	Provider Relations

## Dear Provider,

The purpose of this notice is to remind all providers the importance of being enrolled with the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA). Providers must be enrolled to receive Medicaid reimbursement for services rendered to Medicaid members.

On March 19, 2020, the Agency automatically extended the Medicaid provider revalidation date for six months for providers with a revalidation date between March 19, 2020 and September 30, 2020. Additionally, the Agency removed restrictions and extended revalidation dates for six months for any Florida Medicaid provider with revalidation dates of March 19, 2020 and forward, who had an active restriction on their file due to an incomplete revalidation.

**Effective immediately**, the Agency will restart the Medicaid provider enrollment revalidation process. The restart includes providers who had their revalidation dates extended beginning October 1, 2020 and forward.

### Not yet enrolled with AHCA?

Providers must enroll online in the Florida Medicaid program using the Enrollment Wizard. To complete an application to become a Florida Medicaid provider, visit the <a href="New Medicaid Providers">New Medicaid Providers</a> page in the public Web Portal.

#### Still not sure what to do?

Please visit <u>Florida Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application Guide</u> to use as a reference during the enrollment process. You can also contact the Florida Medicaid Provider Enrollment Contact Center at 1-800-289-7799, Option 4.

#### **Additional Resources:**

- AHCA's Provider Enrollment Page
- Background Screening
- Enrollment Status
- Enrollment Forms
- Provider Renewal
- Out-of-State Enrollments
- Crossover-only Enrollment
- Limited Enrollment



Please be advised that failure to complete the revalidation process prior to your revalidation date will lead to suspension of Medicaid payments and termination of your provider ID resulting in non-payment for services rendered after that date.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact us via e-mail: <a href="mailto:FLMedicaidProviderRelations@Aetna.com">FLMedicaidProviderRelations@Aetna.com</a>. You can also fax us at 1-844-235-1340 or call us through our Provider Relations telephone line: 1-844-528-5815.

Thank you,

Aetna Better Health of Florida

## **Provider Relations Department**

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is intended only for the user of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and proprietary information. If you are not the intended recipient of the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify the sender at the phone number above. NOTICE TO RECIPIENT(S) OF INFORMATION: Information disclosed to you pertaining to alcohol or drug abuse treatment is protected by federal confidentiality rules (42 CFR Part 2), which prohibit any further disclosure of this information by you without express written consent of the person to whom it pertains of as otherwise permitted by 42 CFR Part 2. A general authorization for the release of medical or other information is NOT sufficient for this purpose. The federal rules restrict any use of the information to criminally investigate or prosecute any alcohol or drug abuse patient.